The restatement of comparative data due to the change of accounting policies in respect to recognition of revenue from sale
of insurance products linked to loans resulted in a decrease of the net profit for the first half of 2013 by the amount
of PLN 6 986 thousand and a decrease of the total equity as at 30 June 2013 by the amount of PLN 202 116 thousand.

The restatement of comparative data due to the change of accounting policies in respect to presentation of actuarial gains
or losses from the measurement of the defined benefit plans obligations resulted in an increase of the retained earnings
as at 30 June 2013 by the amount of PLN 11 171 thousand and a decrease of other capital and reserves (revaluation
reserves) by the same amount. The change had no impact on the net profit for the first half of 2013.

The impact of the changes in accounting policies on comparative data of the Bank in statement of financial position, income
statement, statement of comprehensive income and cash flow statement is presented in the below tables.

Unconsolidated statement of financial position

ASSETS
30.06.2013

(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)
RESTATEMENT

30.06.2013
(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Loans and advances to customers 96 561 303 (249 526) 96 311 777

Deferred tax assets 693 138 47 410 740 548

Other assets 49 414 350 - 49 414 350

TOTAL ASSETS 146 668 791 (202 116) 146 466 675

LIABILITIES

Liabilities 30.06.2013
(BEFORE RASTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT
30.06.2013

(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 124 887 460 - 124 887 460

EQUITY
30.06.2013

(BEFORE RASTATEMENT)
RESTATEMENT

30.06.2013
(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Share capital 262 470 - 262 470

Other capital and reserves 20 048 094 (11 171) 20 036 923

Retained earnings and profit for the period 1 470 767 (190 945) 1 279 822

TOTAL EQUITY 21 781 331 (202 116) 21 579 215

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 146 668 791 (202 116) 146 466 675

Notes to financial statements (cont)

Bank Pekao S.A.

14

Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A.

for period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

Unconsolidated income statement

I HALF 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.01.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT

I HALF 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.01.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Interest income 3 378 168 57 963 3 436 131

Interest expense (1 286 573) - (1 286 573)

Net interest income 2 091 595 57 963 2 149 558

Fee and commission income 1 252 223 (66 588) 1 185 635

Fee and commission expense (243 202) - (243 202)

Net fee and commission income 1 009 021 (66 588) 942 433

Dividend income 143 779 - 143 779

Result on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 225 036 - 225 036

Result on fair value hedge accounting (7 035) - (7 035)

Gains (losses) on disposal of: 206 956 - 206 956

loans and other financial receivables (81) - (81)

available for sale financial assets and held to maturity investments  210 487 - 210 487

financial liabilities (3 450) - (3 450)

Operating income 3 669 352 (8 625) 3 660 727

Net impairment losses on financial assets and off-balance sheet commitments: (291 438) - (291 438)

loans and other financial receivables (299 430) - (299 430)

off-balance sheet commitments 7 992 - 7 992

Net result on financial activity 3 377 914 (8 625) 3 369 289

Administrative expenses (1 468 483) - (1 468 483)

personnel expenses (848 973) - (848 973)

other administrative expenses (619 510) - (619 510)

Depreciation and amortization (164 235) - (164 235)

Net result on other provisions (2 087) - (2 087)

Net other operating income and expenses 29 480 - 29 480

Operating costs (1 605 325) - (1 605 325)

Gains (losses) on subsidiaries and associates - - -

Gains (losses) on disposal of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 17 700 - 17 700

Profit before income tax 1 790 289 (8 625) 1 781 664

Income tax expense (319 522) 1 639 (317 883)

Net profit for the period 1 470 767 (6 986) 1 463 781

EARNINGS PER SHARE (IN PLN PER SHARE)

basic for the period 5.60  5.58

diluted for the period 5.60  5.58

Notes to financial statements (cont)

Bank Pekao S.A.

15

Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A.

for period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

II QUARTER 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.04.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT

II QUARTER 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.04.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Interest income 1 606 297 25 011 1 631 308

Interest expense (584 597) - (584 597)

Net interest income 1 021 700 25 011 1 046 711

Fee and commission income 646 160 (38 998) 607 162

Fee and commission expense (131 343) - (131 343)

Net fee and commission income 514 817 (38 998) 475 819

Dividend income 99 493 - 99 493

Result on financial assets and liabilities held for trading 117 442 - 117 442

Result on fair value hedge accounting (2 381) - (2 381)

Gains (losses) on disposal of: 152 801 - 152 801

loans and other financial receivables - - -

available for sale financial assets and held to maturity investments  152 922 - 152 922

financial liabilities (121) - (121)

Operating income 1 903 872 (13 987) 1 889 885

Net impairment losses on financial assets and off-balance sheet commitments: (152 318) - (152 318)

loans and other financial receivables (151 757) - (151 757)

off-balance sheet commitments (561) - (561)

Net result on financial activity 1 751 554 (13 987) 1 737 567

Administrative expenses (749 625) - (749 625)

personnel expenses (433 743) - (433 743)

other administrative expenses (315 882) - (315 882)

Depreciation and amortization (82 362) - (82 362)

Net result on other provisions (1 444) - (1 444)

Net other operating income and expenses 10 765 - 10 765

Operating costs (822 666) - (822 666)

Gains (losses) on subsidiaries and associates - - -

Gains (losses) on disposal of property, plant and equipment, and intangible assets 17 741 - 17 741

Profit before income tax 946 629 (13 987) 932 642

Income tax expense (160 248) 2 658 (157 590)

Net profit for the period 786 381 (11 329) 775 052

EARNINGS PER SHARE (IN PLN PER SHARE)

basic for the period 2.99  2.96

diluted for the period 2.99  2.96

Notes to financial statements (cont)

Bank Pekao S.A.

16

Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A.

for period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

 Unconsolidated statement of comprehensive income

I HALF 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.01.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT

I HALF 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.01.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Net profit for the period 1 470 767 (6 986) 1 463 781

Other comprehensive income

Item that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation differences 333 - 333

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets  (465 785) - (465 785)

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges (31 174) - (31 174)

Tax on items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 94 422 - 94 422

Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities - - -

Tax on items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (402 204) - (402 204)

Total comprehensive income 1 068 563 (6 986) 1 061 577

II QUARTER 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.04.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT

II QUARTER 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.04.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Net profit the period 786 381 (11 329) 775 052

Other comprehensive income

Item that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation differences 335 - 335

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial assets  (313 441) - (313 441)

Change in fair value of cash flow hedges (48 395) - (48 395)

Tax on items that are or may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 68 748 - 68 748

Items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss:

Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities - - -

Tax on items that will never be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (292 753) - (292 753)

Total comprehensive income 493 628 (11 329) 482 299

Notes to financial statements (cont)

Bank Pekao S.A.

17

Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A.

for period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

Unconsolidated cash flow statement

I HALF 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.01.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(BEFORE RESTATEMENT)

RESTATEMENT

I HALF 2013
PERIOD FROM

01.01.2013 TO 30.06.2013
(AFTER RESTATEMENT)

Cash flow from operating activities – indirect method

Net profit for the period 1 470 767 (6 986) 1 463 781

Adjustments for: (1 604 874) 6 986 (1 597 888)

Depreciation and amortization 164 235 - 164 235

(Gains) losses on investing activities (228 187) - (228 187)

Net interest income (2 149 558) - (2 149 558)

Dividend income (143 779) - (143 779)

Interest received 3 412 558 - 3 412 558

Interest paid (1 352 600) - (1 352 600)

Income tax 270 224 (1 639) 268 585

Income tax paid (389 105) - (389 105)

Change in loans and advances to banks (432 993) - (432 993)

Change in financial assets held for trading  (727 401) - (727 401)

Change in derivative financial instruments (assets) 241 748 - 241 748

Change in loans and advances to customers and bill of exchange eligible
for rediscounting at Central Bank

(1 419 879) 8 625 (1 411 254)

Change in investment (placement) securities (652 511) - (652 511)

Change in other assets 657 753 - 657 753

Change in amounts due to banks (2 535 885) - (2 535 885)

Change in financial liabilities held for trading 166 983 - 166 983

Change in derivative financial instruments (liabilities) (244 193) - (244 193)

Change in amounts due to customers 772 512 - 772 512

Change in debt securities issued 10 284 - 10 284

Change in provisions (19 864) - (19 864)

Change in other liabilities 2 994 784 - 2 994 784

Net cash flows from operating activities (134 107) - (134 107)

Cash flow from investing activities

Net cash flows from investing activities (316 810) - (316 810)

Cash flows from financing activities

Net cash flows from financing activities (2 705 090) - (2 705 090)

Total net cash flows (3 156 007) - (3 156 007)

   including: effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash
   equivalents held

99 924 - 99 924

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (3 156 007) - (3 156 007)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 12 819 480 - 12 819 480

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 9 663 473 - 9 663 473

Notes to financial statements (cont)

Bank Pekao S.A.

18

Condensed Unconsolidated Interim Financial Statements of Bank Pekao S.A.

for period from 1 January 2014 to 30 June 2014

(in PLN thousand) (in PLN thousand)

4. Accounting estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Management Board of the Bank to
make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of
assets and liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates at balance sheet date reflect market conditions on that date (e.g. market prices, interest rates, exchange